505989395 03/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6036104

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DRIVE SYSTEM DESIGN LIMITED	05/09/2018
ADVANCED ANALYSIS LIMITED	05/09/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMCON AUTO LIMITED	
Street Address:	ST JOHNS INNOVATION CENTRE	
Internal Address:	COWLEY ROAD	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB4 0WS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16651895

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)224-7329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-224-7529

Email: robin@dascenzoiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: DASCENZO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1000 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 1555

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NMT 374US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAN D. GATES
SIGNATURE:	/lan D. Gates/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_to_Camcon_Auto_Limited_NMT374US#page1.tif source=Assignment_to_Camcon_Auto_Limited_NMT374US#page2.tif source=Assignment_to_Camcon_Auto_Limited_NMT374US#page3.tif source=Assignment_to_Camcon_Auto_Limited_NMT374US#page4.tif

PATENT 505989395 REEL: 052249 FRAME: 0462

ASSIGNMENT

Date: 98

9th May 2018

Parties:

- (1) "The First Assignor": Drive System Design Limited of Unit B, Berrington Road, Leamington Spa, Warwickshire, CV31 1NB, United Kingdom, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales
- (2) "The Second Assignor": Advanced Analysis Limited of The Courtyard, Shoreham Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex BN44 3TN, United Kingdom a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales
- (3) "The Assignee": Camcon Auto Limited of St Johns Innovation Centre, Cowley Road, Cambridge CB4 0WS, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales
- (4) "The First Inventor": David Yates of Drive System Design Limited of Unit B, Berrington Road, Leamington Spa, Warwickshire, CV31 1NB, United Kingdom.
- (5) "The Second Inventor": Richard Tyrrell of Advanced Analysis Limited of The Courtyard, Shoreham Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex BN44 3TN.

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignee has applied to the Patent Office of the United Kingdom for a Patent under the Patents Act 1977 under the Application Number listed in the Schedule ("the Application"), further particulars of which are given in the Schedule in respect of the Invention disclosed in the Application ("the Invention").
- (B) The First Inventor and the Second Inventor claim to be the true and joint inventors of the Invention.
- (D) By virtue of the employment of the Second Inventor by the Second Assignor, and of a confirmatory Agreement/Assignment of ... 1211. January 2018 the Second Inventor's right title and interest in the Invention belong, as between him and the Second Assignor to the Second Assignor absolutely.
- (E) The First Assignor and the Second Assignor have agreed to assign to the Assignee all their rights, title and interest in the Invention and the Application upon the terms and conditions set out below.

2147.00/C 2/4

Operative provisions:

- In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to each of the First Assignor and the Second Assignor (receipt of which the First Assignor and Second Assignor hereby acknowledge) the First Assignor and the Second Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGN unto the Assignee:
 - 1.1 the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit of it;
 - all the rights of the First Assignor and the Second Assignor in and to the Application and the full and exclusive benefit of them and all rights privileges and advantages associated with them;
 - 1.3 the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and throughout the world;
 - 1.4 the right to make any new Application or Applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or specification filed in connection with the Invention in the United Kingdom and the right to claim priority under Section 5 of the Patents Act 1977 from the Application;
 - any Patents under the Patents Act 1977 or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom pursuant to the Application;
 - 1.6 the right to bring proceedings (in the United Kingdom under Section 61 or Section 69 of the Patents Act 1977) for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment; and
 - 1.7 the right to claim priority of the Application under the Paris Convention (as amended) when making Applications in countries or territories outside the United Kingdom

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

- 2. The First Assignor, the Second Assignor, the First Inventor and the Second Inventor HEREBY COVENANT with the Assignee that they will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for any Patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 3. This Assignment is governed by and shall be interpreted according to the laws of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed and delivered as a Deed the date and year first above written.

PATENT **PATENT** REEL: 052249 FRAME: 0464

SCHEDULE

UK Patent Application

Application Number	Date Filed	Title	Case ref
1718402.9	7 November 2017	Compliant Rocker	2147.00/C
HOLD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN			

SIGNED as a Deed by Drive System Design Limited acting by Design Louis Lolly :
in the presence of:
Witness' signature:
Witness' name: GERALO ANORENS
Witness' occupation:
Witness' address: MIOOLETON CHENEY
SIGNED as a Deed by Advanced Analysis Limited acting by RICHAED TYEAELL:
in the presence of:
Witness' signature:
Witness' name: OR POB HAIGH FROM.
Witness' name: Of for HALLY FROM. Witness' occupation: Hospital Physician Witness' address: 1 ROYCLS COTTAGE, THE STREET, BURY, W. Sussex RH20 171
Witness' address: 1 KOVECS COTTAGE, THE STREET, BURY, W. SUSSEX KHOO IN
SIGNED as a Deed by Camcon Auto Limited acting by in the presence of: STONE
Witness' signature:
Witness' name:
Witness' occupation: PROF. ENGINEER

FINDON BNI3 ORZ

Witness' address: 28 CONVENT GARDENS

PATENT REEL: 052249 FRAME: 0465 SIGNED as a Deed by David Yates in the presence of:

Witness' signature:

Witness' name:

Daid Kelly.

Witness' occupation: Drecker.

Witness' address:

crandon House, Dasselt Road, Avon Dasselt Cue 72AA

SIGNED as a Deed by Richard Tyrrell

in the presence of:

Witness' signature:

Witness' name:

Witness' occupation: Haspital Physician
Witness' address: 1, Lovers Catage, The Shelet, Bury, W. Sursex RH20 1PA

PATENT REEL: 052249 FRAME: 0466

RECORDED: 03/27/2020